

RSA No. 199 of 2008

09.09.2019

Present: Mr. Naveen K. Bhardwaj, Advocate for the appellant.

Mr. Vineet Vashisht, Advocate for respondents No. 1 to 7.

RSA No. 199 of 2008 & CMP No. 3626 of 2019

Appellant is present in person. She tenders her unconditional and unqualified apology for having disobeyed the orders passed by the Court. This Court is of the opinion that routine mundane tendering of unconditional and unqualified apology is not enough to purge oneself of contempt because where there is gross and flagrant violation of the orders passed by the Court and that too willful, then the contemnor cannot go scot free just by tendering unconditional and unqualified apology.

At this stage, learned Counsel for the appellant/contemnor submits that the case be taken up after two weeks to enable the appellant/contemnor to approach the applicants/respondents/defendants to find out some possibility of amicable settlement on the issue, subject matter of the lis.

List on **14.10.2019**, as prayed for.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

September 09, 2019
(narender)