

05.11.2019

Present: Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate for the appellant/non-applicant.

Mr. Bimal Gupta, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Kusum Chahduary, Advocate for respondents No. 1 to 7/ applicants.

None for respondents No. 8(a) to 8(c) and 9 to 12.

Mr. Naveen K. Bhardwaj, Advocate, in person.

RSA No. 199 of 2008 & CMP No. 3626 of 2019

Today, Mr. Naveen K. Bhardwaj, learned Counsel, submits that he is no more a Counsel for the appellant as the brief has been taken from him.

At this stage, Mr. Janesh Gupta, learned Counsel submits that as he has been recently engaged as Counsel, therefore, he may be granted some time to prepare the case.

List on 21.11.2019, as prayed for.

It is clarified that the application which so stands filed under Order 39, Rule 2-A of the Code of Civil Procedure is also being construed as a contempt by this Court under the provisions of Article 215 of the Constitution of India.

At this stage, Mr. Janesh Gupta, submits that keeping in view the fact that alleged contemnor is a senior citizen, she may be exempted from personal appearance in the Court. Ordered accordingly. Alleged contemnor need not remain present in the Court unless so directed.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

November 05, 2019
(narender)